

No. 19-2910

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

NORMAN BROWN, et al.,

Appellees,

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, et. al.,

Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri, Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

ANDREW J. CRANE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 68017
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573)751-3321
(573)751-3825 fax
andrew.crane@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT..... 30

I. The district court should have granted the Missouri Officials’ motion for summary judgment and denied the inmates’ constitutional claims because the uncontroverted record shows that the Missouri Officials have not subjected the inmates to cruel and unusual punishment or denied them due process. 30

 A. Standard of review 32

 B. The inmates’ claims fail as a matter of law because the Supreme Court’s decisions in *Miller*, *Montgomery*, and *Graham* do not require States to change their parole process. 32

 1. Missouri’s decision to make the inmates eligible for parole remedied the constitutional defect in the inmates’ sentences. 33

 2. The inmates have no liberty interest in parole release..... 41

C. Even if the inmates could state an Eighth Amendment or due process claim, the record shows that Missouri officials provided the inmates with a meaningful and realistic opportunity for release. ... 49

II. The district court erred in prohibiting Missouri officials from using the Ohio Risk Assessment System or other objective measures in considering the inmates for parole. 55

 A. Under precedent, Missouri was entitled to make policy decisions about how to achieve constitutional compliance. 57

 B. The district court’s order prohibiting the use of the Ohio Risk Assessment system contradicts this precedent. 63

CONCLUSION 71

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 72

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkison v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 132 (8th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Baumann v. Ariz. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 754 F.2d 841 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25, 36, 37
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	41, 42, 45
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	61, 65, 67
<i>Cavallaro v. Goose</i> , 908 S.W.2d 133 (Mo. 1995).....	44
<i>Cepulonis v. Fair</i> , 732 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1984).....	passim
<i>Cook v. Whiteside</i> , 505 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>Craft v. Tex. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 550 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1977).....	36
<i>Damiano v. Fla. Parole & Prob. Comm’n</i> , 785 F.2d 929 (11th Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Doyle v. Stephens</i> , 535 Fed. App’x 391 (5th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Elliot v. Martinez</i> , 675 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2012).....	41, 47
<i>Farver v. McCarthy</i> , 931 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Gale v. Moore</i> , 763 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Gettings v. Mo. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 950 S.W2d 7 (Mo. App. 1997).....	44
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	passim
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F.Supp.3d 933 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 15, 2015).....	28, 51
<i>Hayden v. Keller</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D.N.C. Sep. 25, 2015).....	52

<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	61, 62
<i>Kentucky Dept. of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	27, 41, 42, 45
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	58, 59, 60
<i>Lustgarden v. Gunter</i> , 966 F.2d 552 (10th Cir. 1992).....	36, 37
<i>Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan</i> , 2017 WL 467731, (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2017).....	28, 52
<i>Melton v. Fla. Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 778 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim
<i>Native American Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10, 30, 63, 64
<i>Olim v. Wakienekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	47
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	60
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	57
<i>State ex rel. Longanacre v. Crabtree</i> , 177 W. Va. 132, 350 S.E.2d 760 (1986).....	62, 63
<i>Stewart v. U.S.</i> , 325 F.2d 745 (8th Cir. 1964).....	35, 36
<i>Tyler v. Murphy</i> , 135 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 1998).....	63
<i>United States v. Dock</i> , 541 F.App'x. 242 (4th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 736 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Virginia v. Leblanc</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1726 (2017).....	9, 43, 44

Warden v. Marrero,
 417 U.S. 653 (1974)..... 35, 37

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)..... 10, 30, 62
 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 9
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 8
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.690.2 (2018) 44, 69
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.047 (2018) passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 9
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(a)..... 32
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(c) 32
